

No. 141, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
AND
STATE OF COLORADO

ON BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION TO
NEW MEXICO'S MOTION TO DISMISS TEXAS'S
COMPLAINT AND THE UNITED STATES'
COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

SAM HIRSCH

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KEITH E. SAXE

R. LEE LEININGER

JAMES J. DUBOIS

STEPHEN M. MACFARLANE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The Rio Grande Basin	3
C. The Rio Grande Project	4
D. The Rio Grande Compact	8
E. The state water adjudication	13
F. The current controversy	16
Summary of argument	22
Argument.....	25
I. Texas and the United States have stated a claim under the Compact upon which relief can be granted	26
A. Texas receives its equitable apportionment under the Compact through Project deliveries.....	26
B. New Mexico’s interference with Project deliveries to Texas, as alleged in the complaints, is a violation of the Compact.....	33
C. Texas can enforce its rights under the Compact through an original action in this Court	41
II. Even if the Court concludes that Texas has not stated a claim under the Compact, the Court should not dismiss the United States’ complaint.....	51
Conclusion.....	53
Appendix — Contract	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adjudication of Water Rights in the Upper Rio Grande Segment of the Rio Grande Basin, In re, No. 2006-3291</i> (327th Jud. Dist. Tex. Oct. 30, 2006).....	16
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	36, 37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	26
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 838 (Ct. Cl.), cert. denied, 358 U.S. 906 (1958).....	43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25, 26
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	42
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983)	31
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	42
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of N.M. State Univ.</i> , 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. App.), cert. denied, 851 P.2d 481 (N.M. 1993)	13
<i>Fox v. Young</i> , 91 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. Civ. App. 1936).....	38
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	42
<i>Ide v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 497 (1924)	43
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977)	44
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	32, 36
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> :	
525 U.S. 1101 (1999).....	31
527 U.S. 1020 (1999).....	32
528 U.S. 1001 (1999).....	32
530 U.S. 1272 (2000).....	32
<i>Kelley v. Carlsbad Irrigation Dist.</i> , 415 P.2d 849 (N.M. 1966)	15, 48, 49
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....	46

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	46
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011)	43
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	37
<i>Strawberry Water Users Ass'n v. United States</i> , 576 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013)	42
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	36
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Nevada & California</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973)	52
<i>West Virginia v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	47
Constitution, treaty, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2.....	51
Convention Between the United States and Mexico Providing for the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes, May 21, 1906, U.S.-Mex.....	20, 27, 45, 52
art. I, 34 Stat. 2953-2954	8, 52
art. II, 34 Stat. 2954	7, 20
Act of Feb. 25, 1905, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814	5
Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 407, 36 Stat. 835	29
Act of Mar. 2, 1929, ch. 520-521, 45 Stat. 1502.....	9
Act of June 17, 1930, ch. 506, 46 Stat. 767	9
Art. VII(a), 46 Stat. 771.....	9, 10
Art. VII(b), 46 Stat. 771	9
Art. XII, 46 Stat. 772	10
Act of June 5, 1935, ch. 177, 49 Stat. 325	10

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	<i>passim</i>
Preamble, 53 Stat. 785.....	10, 26
Art. I(c), 53 Stat. 785	3, 26
Art. I(k), 53 Stat. 786	12, 22, 27, 43
Art. I(l), 53 Stat. 786	<i>passim</i>
Art. III:	
53 Stat. 787	27
53 Stat. 787-788.....	11
Art. IV, 53 Stat. 788	<i>passim</i>
Art. VI, 53 Stat. 789-790.....	11
Art. VII, 53 Stat. 790	11, 29
Art. VIII, 53 Stat. 790.....	11, 12, 29, 40
Art. XI:	
53 Stat. 790-791.....	12, 50
53 Stat. 791	12, 24, 50
Art. XII, 53 Stat. 791	11
Art. XVI, 53 Stat. 792	12
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. 666	13
Omnibus Adjustment Act of May 25, 1926, ch. 383, §§ 45-46, 44 Stat. 648-650 (43 U.S.C. 423d, 423e).....	20, 43
Reclamation Act, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388	5
§§ 4-5, 32 Stat. 389 (43 U.S.C. 431, 439, 461)	19, 43
§8, 32 Stat. 390 (43 U.S.C. 383)	23, 41, 45
Reclamation Project Act of 1939, ch. 418, § 9, 53 Stat. 1193:	
§ 9(c), 53 Stat. 1194-1195 (43 U.S.C. 485h(c))	43
§ 9(d), 53 Stat. 1195 (43 U.S.C. 485h(d))	20
§ 9(e), 53 Stat. 1196 (43 U.S.C. 485h(e))	43
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)(2).....	51
43 U.S.C. 423d.....	43

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
43 U.S.C. 423e	43
43 U.S.C. 477	46
1905 N.M. Laws 277 (ch. 102, § 22)	6, 40
1907 N.M. Laws 85-86 (ch. 49, § 40).....	6, 40
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-15-23 (1997)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 21, 25
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
(2d ed. 1910)	38
(9th ed. 2009).....	38
Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Supplemental Environmental Assessment, Im-</i> <i>plementation of the Rio Grande Project Operating</i> <i>Procedures, New Mexico and Texas (June 21,</i> 2013), http://www.usbr.gov/uc/albuq/envdocs/ea/riogrande/op-Proc/Supplemental/Final-SuppEA.pdf	8, 19, 29, 31
<i>Fund for Reclamation of Arid Lands</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 1262, 61st Cong., 3d Sess. (1911)	29
Nat’l Res. Comm., <i>Regional Planning, Part VI—</i> <i>The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper</i> <i>Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico,</i> <i>and Texas, 1936-1937 (1938)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Proceedings of the Twelfth National</i> <i>Irrigation Congress</i> (Guy E. Mitchell ed., 1905).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Rio Grande Federal</i> <i>Reclamation Project New Mexico-Texas (1936)</i>	30
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Third Annual Report of the</i> <i>Reclamation Service 1903-1904</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 28, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. (1905).....	4

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Waters of the Rio Grande & Its Tributaries, H.R.</i> Doc. No. 39, 62d Cong., 1st Sess. (1911).....	4
